

## 2024 Listen CI Camp Family Liability Waiver, Policies, and Procedures

Initialing of each line below is required for camp registration. This Liability Waiver, Policies, and Procedures apply to all campers and family members attending Listen CI Camp ("Participants") at the YMCA of the Rockies (the "Premises"). Please initial each line below on behalf of all Participants to evidence your understanding and agreement to the following:

\_\_\_\_\_\_1. All Participants indemnify, protect, defend, and hold harmless, and further agree to waive and release all claims against, Listen Foundation, Inc., a Colorado nonprofit corporation, its officers, directors, agents, volunteers, affiliates, and employees from and against any and all claims, demands, costs, expenses, damages (including attorneys' fees), arising out of any personal injury, illness, harm (including death), and/or property damage suffered by Participants related in any manner to participation in Listen CI Camp, including without limitation, the condition of the Premises, the conduct or supervision of any person in connection with Listen CI Camp or the Premises, and participation in any activity, whether planned or unplanned. All Participants are voluntarily participating in Listen CI Camp and each activity entirely at Participants' own risk. Participants waive all rights to subrogation.

\_\_\_\_\_2. All Participants are subject to, and agree to abide by, the rules and regulations implemented by Listen Foundation and YMCA of the Rockies which is the host vendor.

\_\_\_\_\_3. In the interest of providing a safe and enjoyable experience for all Participants, Listen Foundation reserves the right to dismiss any family from Listen CI camp, at any time, at the sole discretion of the Listen CI Camp Director. Upon dismissal the entire family is required to leave the Premises immediately. Refunds are not available.

\_\_\_\_\_4. Participants may be exposed to or infected by an infectious or communicable disease as a result of participation in Listen CI Camp and such exposure or infection may result in personal injury, illness, permanent disability, or death.

5. The following Health Protocols have been established by the Listen Foundation Medical Advisors:

- If any member of a Participants' household is ill prior to camp, your entire family must cancel your registration
- If any member of a Participants' family becomes ill during camp, your entire family must immediately notify the Listen CI Camp Director and leave the Premises

6. Listen Foundation does not provide the food, lodging, cleaning, supervision of children, or adventure activities at the Premises. Parents are responsible for the supervision, safety, and behavior of their children which includes one parent directly supervising his/her child(ren) under the age of 5 at all times as well as his/her child(ren) age 5 and above when not signed out to Listen CI Camp volunteers. Additionally, each family is required to have at least one parent at the Premises at all times.

\_\_\_\_\_7. Disrespect toward other people, property, policies, programs, facilities, Listen Foundation, or YMCA of the Rockies will be addressed by the Listen CI Camp Director and may result in family dismissal.

\_\_\_\_\_8. Participants harming or expressing ideas related to harming themselves or others will result in immediate family dismissal.

9. Firearms, illicit drugs, marijuana, CBD and THC products, controlled substances, drones, pets, and approaching wildlife are strictly prohibited. Smoking and vaping are permitted only in designated outdoor smoking areas containing fire-safe ashtrays. Violation will result in family dismissal.

\_\_\_\_\_ 10. As a family program, Listen CI Camp has a strict no alcohol policy. Participants, family members, or campers displaying signs of inebriation or exhibiting disruptive or unsafe behavior will result in family dismissal.

\_\_\_\_\_ 11. All travel related refund policies are not the responsibility of Listen CI Camp or Listen Foundation and any penalties for cancellation are Participant's sole responsibility

12. Regardless of circumstance, refunds are not available unless Listen Foundation is able to fill the Participants' spot with another family. If a replacement family is found, the registration fee will be refunded, less a \$25 administrative fee.

13. All Participants are strongly encouraged to purchase travel insurance.

\_\_\_\_\_\_14. Photographs, video, and motion pictures may be taken of all Participants and family members while in attendance at the camp. Such photographs, videos, and motion pictures, containing voice, image, likeness, and name may be published in newspapers, magazines, television, print ads, or other media (including social media) at the sole discretion of Listen Foundation.

15. Listen Foundation will release Participant directory information to camp families and volunteers.

\_\_\_\_\_\_16. I attest that all adult members of my family participating in Listen CI Camp have carefully read this document and fully understand it includes a release of liability. I further certify that I am the parent or guardian of all minor members of my family participating in Listen CI Camp and agree that they are also subject to all terms of this document as set forth above and give my consent without reservation to the foregoing on behalf of them and the other adult members of my family. By signing this document, I accept and assume responsibility for each of my family members attending Listen CI Camp and unconditionally agree to any and all such risks and the releases contained herein.